RESOLUTION NO. R-12-2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING AMENDMENT NO. 8 TO THE TRAFFIC SIGNAL MAINTENANCE AND COMPENSATION AGREEMENT, CONTRACT NO. ARV47, WITH THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION.

WHEREAS, the City Council and the Florida Department of Transportation desires to renew the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement setting forth the various rights, duties and responsibilities for the City maintenance and operation of traffic signals or signal systems on the State Highway System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. The City Council of the City of Green Cove Springs hereby authorizes Amendment No. 8 of the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement, Contract No. ARV47, between the City and the Florida Department of Transportation dated July 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025.

SECTION 2. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute said Amendment to the Traffic Signal Maintenance and Compensation Agreement, Contract No. ARV47, attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A".

DONE AND RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA, IN REGULAR SESSION THIS 6TH DAY OF AUGUST, 2024.

CITY OF GREEN COVE SPRINGS, FLORIDA

	Steven Kelley, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Erin West, City Clerk		
Lim West, City Clork		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
L. J. Arnold, III, City Attorney		